
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:6273
ANSWERED ON:04.05.2010
REPAIRING OF NATIONAL HIGHWAYS IN BIHAR
Kumar Shri Kaushalendra

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has received complaints/suggestions from the Government of Bihar in regard to repairing/two laning of the National Highways passing through Bihar;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the follow up action taken in this regard?

Answer

MINISTER OF THE STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS (SHRI R.P.N. SINGH)

(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) & (c): Government of Bihar have requested for reimbursement of Rs. 711.97 crore spent by them on repair and improvement of certain National Highways out of their own funds. It has not been possible to reimburse the amount as the works were carried out without the prior sanction of the Government and keeping in view the requirement of repairs/ improvements on the one hand and availability of funds to the State, on the other.
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